

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Target Corporation, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Visa, Inc., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 13-cv-3477 (AKH)

ECF Case

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

CLARICK GUERON REISBAUM LLP
40 West 25th Street
New York, New York 10010
(212) 633-4310

VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 464-6400

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. The *Visa Check* Settlement..... 2

 II. Proceedings In The *Payment Card* Case 3

 III. The Target Plaintiffs’ 2013 Opt-Out Complaint Makes Allegations
 And Seeks Damages For Visa’s And MasterCard’s Post-2003
 Conduct..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Courts Construing The *Visa Check* Release Have Judicially
 Determined That The Release Does Not Apply To Claims Based On
 Post-2003 Conduct..... 6

 II. Because *Visa Check* Class Members Had No Notice Of The
 Defendants’ Forward-Looking Interpretation Of The Release, An
 Interpretation Of The Release That Bars Post-2003 Claims Would
 Violate Due Process..... 9

 III. The Application Of The *Visa Check* Release To This Case Is Not
 Appropriately Decided On A Motion To Dismiss..... 13

 IV. The *Visa Check* Release Cannot Be Read To Provide Perpetual
 Immunity From Future Claims Of Anticompetitive Conduct That
 Accrued After December 31, 2003 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc., 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 14

Bank of N.Y. Trust Co. v. Franklin Advisers, Inc., -- F.3d ---, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 15819 (2d Cir. Aug. 1, 2013)..... 20, 21

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 14

Best Foods Int’l, Inc. v. Aerojet-Gen. Corp., Nos. 1:89-cv-503, 1:89-cv-961, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12712 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2000)..... 9

Boguslavsky v. Kaplan, 159 F.3d 715, 720 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 6

Brooke Group Ltd. v. JCH Syndicate 663 N.E.2d 635 (N.Y. 1996)..... 21

Crivera v. City of New York, No. 03 CV 447, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2571 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2004) 18

Exhibitors Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp., 421 F.2d 1313 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 17, 19

Flying J Inc. v. TA Operating Corp., No. 1:06-CV-30-TC, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92852 (D. Utah Nov. 14, 2008)..... 22

Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC, 273 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 20

Hecht v. United Collection Bureau, Inc., 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 10

Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. Comfortex Corp., No. 98-CV-0479, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10906 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 1999) 18, 22

In re Am. Express Merchants’ Litig.), 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 22

In re Holocaust Victims Assets Litig., 314 F. Supp. 2d 155 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 10

In re Nine West Shoes Antitrust Litig., 80 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 11, 15

In re OnBank & Trust Co., 688 N.E.2d 245 (N.Y. 1997)..... 21

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig., No. 05-MD-1720 (JG)(JO), 2008 WL 115104 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2008)..... passim

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig., 297 F. Supp. 2d 503, 507(E.D.N.Y. 2004) passim

<i>Intellivision v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 484 F. App'x 616, 619 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Ital. Colors Rest. v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. (In re Am. Express Merchants' Litig.)</i> , 554 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Jasper v. Sony Music Entm't, Inc.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8, 9
<i>Lawlor v. Nat'l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955).....	22
<i>Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. National Hockey League</i> , No. 07-CV-8455, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80475 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008).....	17, 18
<i>MCM Partners, Inc. v. Andrews-Bartlett & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Mkt'g Assistance Plan, Inc. v. Assoc. Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D. Tex. 1972).....	20
<i>Nat'l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 660 F.2d 9, 20 (2d Cir. 1981).....	11, 12
<i>Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , Nos. CV 05-6838 CAS (MANx), CV 05-8908 CAS (MANx), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113815 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2010).....	11
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 749 (2001).....	7
<i>Oberweis Dairy, Inc. v. Assoc. Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 568 F. Supp. 1096 (N.D. Ill. 1983).....	22
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Student Loan Corp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 895, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91486 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2013).....	8
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	10
<i>Record Club of Am., Inc. v. United Artists Records, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	18
<i>Red Ball Interior Demolition Corp. v. Palmadessa</i> , 173 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Remington Rand Corp. v. Amsterdam-Rotterdam Bank</i> , 68 F.3d 1478 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Rite Aid Corp. v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 257, 268 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11, 15, 18
<i>RSUI Indem. Co., Inc. v. Vision One, LLC</i> , No C08-1386RSL, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118425 (W.D.Wash. Dec. 18, 2009).....	8
<i>Shane v. Humana, Inc.</i> , No. 00-MD-1334-MORENO, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130941 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2009).....	19

<i>Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204, 218 (3d Cir. 2008)	17, 20
<i>Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> , 464 U.S. 165 (1984).....	8
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013).....	10, 12
<i>VKK Corp. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Willsea v. Theis</i> , No. 98-Civ.-6773, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22471 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 1999).....	18
<i>Wolson v. Reed Elsevier Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4040 (DC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7533 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2010)	13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	4, 5, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 11:53, at 167.....	10
